
COMMON ACRONYMS 
AADT   Average Annual Daily Traffic 

ADA   Americans with Disabilities Act 
ADT          Average Daily Traffic  

AQ   Air Quality (or Air Quality Conformity) 

AV   Autonomous Vehicle 

BRT   Bus Rapid Transit 
CMS        Congestion Management System  

CMAQ     Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality  

CMP   Congestion Management Process 
CRP   Carbon Reduction Program 

CRT   Commuter Rail Transit 

CTP         Comprehensive Transportation Plan 

DOT   Department of Transportation 
EA   Environmental Assessment 

EIS           Environmental Impact Statement  

EJ   Environmental Justice 
EV   Electric Vehicle 

FARS   Fatality Analysis Reporting System 

FHWA      Federal Highway Administration  

FONSI     Finding of no significant impact  
FAST Act  Fixing America’s Surface Transportation Act 

FTA         Federal Transit Administration 

GIS   Geographic Information System 
HOV         High Occupancy Vehicle  

HPMS      Highway Performance Monitoring System  

IIJA   Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act 

ITRE   Institute for Transportation Research and Education (NCSU) 
ITS           Intelligent Transportation System 

LAPP       CAMPO’s Locally Administered Projects Program 

LEDPA   Least Environmentally Damaging Practicable Alternative 
LOS          Level of Service  

LPA   Locally Preferred Alternative 

MAP-21   Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century 

MPA   Metropolitan Planning Area 
MSA   Metropolitan Statistical Area 

MTP   Metropolitan Transportation Plan 

NAAQS     National Ambient Air Quality Standards  
NEPA       National Environmental Policy Act  

NHS         National Highway System  

NOFO   Notice of Funding Opportunity 

P3   Public-Private Partnership 
PPP   CAMPO’s Public Participation Plan 

ROD   NEPA Record of Decision 

SPOT       Statewide Prioritization for STI Process 

SRTS       Safe Routes to School 
SS4A   Safe Streets for All 

STIP        State Transportation Improvement Plan 

STBGP     Surface Transportation Block Grant Program 
STP    Surface Transportation Program 

STOPS   FTA’s Simplified Trips-on-Project Software 

TAP   Transportation Alternatives Program 

TAZ         Traffic Analysis Zones  
TCC         Technical Coordinating Committee 

TDM        Travel Demand Management  

TIP            Transportation Improvement Program  
TOD        Transit Oriented Design/Development 

TMA        Transportation Management Area 

TPAC   Transit Planning Advisory Committee (Wake Co.) 

TRM   Triangle Regional Model 
UPWP      Unified Planning Work Program   

UZA   Urbanized Planning Area 

VHT         Vehicle Hours of Travel  
VMT        Vehicle Miles of Travel  
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Meetings:  First Thursday of Each Month - 10:00 AM 

Angier Sean Johnson sjohnson@angier.org 

Apex Shannon Cox shannon.cox@apexnc.org 

Archer Lodge Bryan Chadwick bryan.chadwick@archerlodgenc.gov 

Bunn Pamela Perry pperry67@embarqmail.com 

Butner Thomas Marrow tmarrow@butnernc.org 

Cary Juliet Andes juliet.andes@townofcary.org 

Cary Luana Deans luana.deans@townofcary.org 

Clayton Benjamin Howell, CHAIR bhowell@townofclaytonnc.org 

Creedmoor Mike Frangos mfrangos@cityofcreedmoor.org 

Franklinton Zach Steffey zsteffey@franklintonnc.us 

Fuquay-Varina Tracy Stephenson tstephenson@fuquay-varina.org 

Garner (vacant)  

Holly Springs Sean Ryan Sean.ryan@hollyspringsnc.gov 

Knightdale Andrew Spiliotis Andrew.spiliotis@knightdalenc.gov 

Morrisville Danielle Kittredge dkittredge@townofmorrisville.org 

Raleigh Michael Moore Michael.moore@raleighnc.gov 

Raleigh Ken Bowers Kenneth.bowers@raleighnc.gov 

Raleigh Jason Myers Jason.myers@raleighnc.gov 

Raleigh Paul Kallam Paul.kallam@raleighnc.gov 

Rolesville Meredith Gruber Meredith.gruber@rolesville.nc.gov 

Wake Forest (vacant)  

Wendell Bryan Coates bcoates@townofwendell.com 

Youngsville Erin Klinger eklinger@townofyoungsville.org 

Zebulon Michael Clark mclark@townofzebulon.org 

Franklin Co. Scott Hammerbacher shammerbacher@franklincountync.us 

Granville Co. Justin Jorgensen Justin.jorgensen@granvillecounty.org 

Harnett Co. Jay Sikes jsikes@harnett.org 

Johnston Co. Braston Newton Braston.newton@johnstonnc.com 

Wake Co. Akul Nishwala Akul.nishawala@wakegov.com 

Wake Co. Tim Gardiner Tim.gardiner@wakegov.com 

GoCary Kelly Blazey Kelly.blazey@townofcary.org 

GoRaleigh David Eatman David.eatman@raleighnc.gov 

GoTriangle Paul Black pblack@gotriangle.org 

NCDOT Div. 4 Kevin Bowen kgbowen@ncdot.gov 

NCDOT Div. 5 Brandon Jones bhjones@ncdot.gov 

NCDOT Div. 6 Drew Cox hlcox@ncdot.gov 

NCDOT IMD (vacant)  

NCDOT Rail  Neil Perry nlperry@ncdot.gov 

NCDOT TPD Phil Geary pageary@ncdot.gov 

NC State Univ. Than Austin nkaustin@ncsu.edu 

RDU Michael Landguth Michael.landguth@rdu.com 

Research Tri. Fndtn. Travis Crayton crayton@rtp.org 

Rural Trns/GoWake Anita Davis-Haywood Anita.davis@wakegov.com 

Triangle N Exc Arpt Bo Carson bcarson@franklincountync.us 

Triangle J COG Matt Day mday@tjcog.org 

Ex Officio Members:  

Federal Hwy Admin Joe Geigle Joseph.geigle@dot.gov 

NC Railroad Co. Catherine Knudson cknudson@ncrr.com 

NC Turnpike Auth. Dennis Jernigan dwjernigan@ncdot.gov 

Main Line              (984) 542-3601 

CAMPO Directors 

Exec. Dir. Chris Lukasina 542-3630 

Dep. Dir. Shelby Powell  542-3626 

Dep. Dir. Alex Rickard     542-3628 

 
 
 
 

 Staff 
 Lisa Blackburn  542-3625 
 Mike Bruff  542-3613 
       Gerald Daniel  542-3614 
 Star Exum              542-3602 

Chandler Hagen 542-3611 
Evan Koff  542-3607 
Gaby Lawlor  542-3620 

 Crystal Odum  542-3618 
 Bonnie Parker  542-3604 
 Stephanie Plancich 542-3606 

Tim Shortley  542-3615 
Anna Stokes  542-3609 
Kenneth Withrow 542-3619 

@NCCapitalAreaMPO 

@CapitalAreaMPO 

     EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBERS 

 

Angier Bob Smith bsmith@angier.org 

Apex Jacques Gilbert jacques.gilbert@apexnc.org 

Archer Lodge Matt Mulhollem matt.mulhollem@archerlodgenc.gov 

Bunn (vacant)  

Butner Terry Turner mayorturner@butnernc.org 

Cary Harold Weinbrecht harold.weinbrecht@townofcary.org 

Clayton Porter Casey pcasey@townofclaytonnc.org 

Creedmoor Bobby Wheeler bwheeler@cityofcreedmoor.org 

Franklinton Art Wright awright@franklintonnc.us 

Fuquay-Varina Blake Massengill bmassengill@fuquay-varina.org 

Garner Ken Marshburn kmarshburn@garnernc.gov 

Holly Springs Sean Mayefskie sean.mayefskie@hollyspringsnc.gov 

Knightdale Jessica Day jessica.day@knightdalenc.gov 

Morrisville TJ Cawley tjcawley@townofmorrisville.org 

Raleigh Corey Branch corey.branch@raleighnc.gov 

Rolesville Ronnie Currin ron.currin@rolesville.nc.gov 

Wake Forest Vivian Jones, CHAIR mayor@wakeforestnc.gov 

Wendell Deans Eatman deatman@townofwendell.com 

Youngsville Scott Brame sbrame@townofyoungsville.org 

Zebulon Glenn York gyork@townofzebulon.org 

Franklin County Michael Schriver mschriver@franklincountync.us 

Granville County Russ May russ.may@granvillecounty.org 

Harnett County Lewis Weatherspoon lweatherspoon@harnett.org 

Johnston County RS “Butch” Lawter, VICE butch.lawter@johnstonnc.com 

Wake County Susan Evans susan.evans@wakegov.com 

GoTriangle Sig Hutchinson sig@sighutchinson.com 

NCDOT Div. 4 Melvin Mitchell bot-mmmitchell@ncdot.gov 

NCDOT Div. 5 Valerie Jordan vdjordan@ncdot.gov 

NCDOT Div. 6 Grady Hunt gradyh@huntbrookslaw.com 

Ex Officio Members:  

NC Turnpike Auth Monty Irvin mirvin@rameykemp.com 

FHWA John Sullivan john.sullivan@fhwa.dot.gov 
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Meetings:  First Thursday of Each Month - 10:00 AM 

Angier Sean Johnson 

Apex Shannon Cox 

Archer Lodge Bryan Chadwick 

Bunn Pamela Perry 

Butner Thomas Marrow 

Cary Juliet Andes 

Cary Luana Deans 

Clayton Benjamin Howell, CHAIR 

Creedmoor Mike Frangos 

Franklinton Zach Steffey 

Fuquay-Varina Tracy Stephenson 

Garner (vacant) 

Holly Springs Sean Ryan 

Knightdale Andrew Spiliotis 

Morrisville Danielle Kittredge 

Raleigh Michael Moore 

Raleigh Ken Bowers 

Raleigh Jason Myers 

Raleigh Paul Kallam 

Rolesville Meredith Gruber 

Wake Forest (vacant) 

Wendell Bryan Coates 

Youngsville Erin Klinger 

Zebulon Michael Clark 

Franklin Co. Scott Hammerbacher 

Granville Co. Justin Jorgensen 

Harnett Co. Jay Sikes 

Johnston Co. Braston Newton 

Wake Co. Akul Nishwala 

Wake Co. Tim Gardiner 

GoCary Kelly Blazey 

GoRaleigh David Eatman 

GoTriangle Paul Black 

NCDOT Div. 4 Kevin Bowen 

NCDOT Div. 5 Brandon Jones 

NCDOT Div. 6 Drew Cox 

NCDOT IMD (vacant) 

NCDOT Rail  Neil Perry 

NCDOT TPD Phil Geary 

NC State Univ. Than Austin 

RDU Michael Landguth 

Research Tri. Fndtn. Travis Crayton 

Rural Trns/GoWake Anita Davis-Haywood 

Triangle N Exc Arpt Bo Carson 

Triangle J COG Matt Day 

Ex Officio Members:  

Federal Hwy Admin Joe Geigle 

NC Railroad Co. Catherine Knudson 

NC Turnpike Auth. Dennis Jernigan 

Main Line              (984) 542-3601 

CAMPO Directors 

Exec. Dir. Chris Lukasina 542-3630 

Dep. Dir. Shelby Powell  542-3626 

Dep. Dir. Alex Rickard     542-3628 

 
 
 
 

 Staff 
 Lisa Blackburn  542-3625 
 Mike Bruff  542-3613 
       Gerald Daniel  542-3614 
 Star Exum              542-3602 

Chandler Hagen 542-3611 
Evan Koff  542-3607 
Gaby Lawlor  542-3620 

 Crystal Odum  542-3618 
 Bonnie Parker  542-3604 
 Stephanie Plancich 542-3606 

Tim Shortley  542-3615 
Anna Stokes  542-3609 
Kenneth Withrow 542-3619 

@NCCapitalAreaMPO 

@CapitalAreaMPO 

Angier Bob Smith 

Apex Jacques Gilbert 

Archer Lodge Matt Mulhollem 

Bunn (vacant) 

Butner Terry Turner 

Cary Harold Weinbrecht 

Clayton Porter Casey 

Creedmoor Bobby Wheeler 

Franklinton Art Wright 

Fuquay-Varina Blake Massengill 

Garner Ken Marshburn 

Holly Springs Sean Mayefskie 

Knightdale Jessica Day 

Morrisville TJ Cawley 

Raleigh Corey Branch 

Rolesville Ronnie Currin 

Wake Forest Vivian Jones, CHAIR 

Wendell Deans Eatman 

Youngsville Scott Brame 

Zebulon Glenn York 

Franklin County Michael Schriver 

Granville County Russ May 

Harnett County Lewis Weatherspoon 

Johnston County RS “Butch” Lawter, VICE CHAIR 

Wake County Susan Evans 

GoTriangle Sig Hutchinson 

NCDOT Div. 4 Melvin Mitchell 

NCDOT Div. 5 Valerie Jordan 

NCDOT Div. 6 Grady Hunt 

Ex Officio Members:  

NC Turnpike Auth Monty Irvin 

FHWA John Sullivan 
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Meetings:  Third Wednesday of Each Month - 4:00 PM 


